

No. 18-1308

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

TEAM B
Counsel for Respondent
September 14, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Central Perk Town Council’s prayer policy and practices are constitutional, because regardless of who delivers the invocation, there is sufficient religious variety to demonstrate that the Town Council has neither proselytized nor denigrated any particular religion..... 7

 A. This Court has repeatedly found the practice of opening legislative sessions with prayer to be constitutional. 7

 1. The drafters of the First Amendment approved of such legislative prayer, and their intent is relevant in spite of societal changes..... 7

 2. Legislative prayer, even when sectarian in nature, presents a low risk of establishment and can have a valid secular purpose..... 8

 B. Either council members or clergy members may compose and deliver invocations without violating the Establishment Clause..... 10

 1. *Marsh* and its progeny approve of legislative prayers led by a member of the clergy. 10

 2. As the appellate court correctly found, invocations delivered by council members are not qualitatively different than clergy-led prayers..... 11

 C. Prayer practices are constitutional so long as they have a valid secular purpose and neither proselytize nor denigrate other faiths..... 12

 1. The Central Perk Town Council’s prayer practice serves the valid secular purpose of lending gravity to the proceedings..... 12

 2. The variety of invocations delivered before the Central Perk Town Council reflects a willingness to accommodate all belief systems. 14

 II. The Central Perk Town Council’s practice was not unconstitutionally coercive because the prayers did not proselytize or denigrate other faiths, attendees were not forced to participate in the practice, and, as in *Galloway*, the presence of students at legislative meetings does not change the analysis. 16

 A. The Town Council’s invocations were not coercive of citizens in attendance because no one religion was placed above any other, citizens were not made to feel obligated to

| | |
|--|----|
| participate, and the language used in the invocations did not rise to the level of denigrating other faiths. | 16 |
| 1. A prayer practice is not coercive when several religions are represented and citizens who attend meetings are free to either participate or sit out of the prayer practice. 16 | |
| 2. Though some legislative invocations include references to specific religious figures, it is not the specific content of the prayers that is examined, but the prayer practice itself..... | 19 |
| 3. Viewed in its totality, the Central Perk prayer practice complies with both this Court’s precedent and the interpretation of that precedent by the circuit courts. ... | 22 |
| B. The Central Perk Town Council’s prayer policy was not coercive of high school students who attended meetings because the practice fit squarely within the tradition of legislative prayer that has been upheld as constitutional by this Court..... | 25 |
| 1. This Court has declined to apply the logic from school prayer cases to legislative prayer cases, even when students are encouraged or incentivized to attend legislative meetings in which prayers are conducted. | 25 |
| 2. The Central Perk Town Council’s prayer policy should be analyzed as a legislative prayer practice because the setting and nature of the events at issue are factually distinguishable from those in this Court’s school prayer jurisprudence. | 29 |
| 3. Under this Court’s legislative prayer precedent, the Town Council’s practice was even less coercive of high school students than the practices upheld as constitutional in cases such as <i>Galloway</i> | 31 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 34 |
| APPENDIX “A” | a |
| APPENDIX “B” | b |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU Nebraska Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 21

ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd., 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001) 16, 17, 23

Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J., 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014) 20, 21, 25

Bd. of Educ. v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 9

Borden v. Sch. Dist. of Township of E. Brunswick, 523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) 28

Bormuth v. Cty. of Jackson, 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 18, 23

Engel v. Vitale, 370 U.S. 421 (1962) 25, 28, 30, 31

Everson v. Bd. of Educ., 330 U.S. 1 (1947) 9

Galloway v. Town of Greece, 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 25

Galloway v. Town of Greece, 732 F. Supp. 2d 195 (W.D.N.Y. 2010) 25

Jones v. Hamilton Cty. Gov’t, 530 F. App’x. 478 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 20, 24

Joyner v. Forsyth Cty., 653 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 19, 24

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 224 (1982) 14

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992)..... passim

Lund v. Rowan Cty., 837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 9, 13

Marrero-Mendez v. Calixto-Rodriguez, 830 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 21

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 791 (1983) passim

Mayle v. United States, 891 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018) 19

McCreary v. ACLU of Kentucky, 545 U.S. 844 (2005) 13

Murray v. City of Austin, 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) 22

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Newdon v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014) | 19 |
| <i>Pelphrey v. Cobb Cty.</i> , 547 F.2d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) | 15, 17, 18, 22 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) | 24 |
| <i>Rubin v. City of Lancaster</i> , 710 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) | 27, 28, 30 |
| <i>Sch. Dist. of Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) | 28, 31, 33 |
| <i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)..... | 21 |
| <i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 11 |
| <i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)..... | 9 |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Turner v. City Council of the City of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) | 9 |
| <i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) | 8 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888)..... | 8 |
| <i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2011) | 18, 23 |
| <i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952) | 26, 32, 33 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| Daniel O. Conkle, <i>Constitutional Law: The Religion Clauses</i> (2d ed. 2009)..... | 8 |
| Kenneth Kluwoski, <i>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck</i> <i>Involving Legislative Prayer</i> , 6 Geo. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2008) | 9 |
| Mary Elizabeth Wicks, <i>Prayer is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the</i> <i>Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the Start of School Board Meetings</i> , 31 J.L. and Pol. 1 (2015) | 20 |

Michael W. McConnell, *Religious Liberty in the Supreme Court* (1993)..... 7

Patrick Weil, *Freedom of Conscience, but Which One? In Search of Coherence in the U.S.*
Supreme Court's Religion Jurisprudence, 20 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 313 (2017)..... 26
